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State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Drinking Water

October 24, 2014
System No.: 5410015

Mr. Dan Boggs, Water Superintendent
City of Tulare

3981 South K Street

Tulare, CA 93274

RE:  Citation No. 03-24-14C-020
Violation of Title 22, California Code of Requlations, Section 64426.1,
For September 2014

Dear Mr. Boggs:
Enclosed is a Citation issued to the City of Tulare (Water System) public water system.

The Water System will be billed at the Division’s hourly rate (currently estimated at $126.00) for the
time spent on issuing this Citation. The California Health and Safety Code Section 116577
provides that a public water system must reimburse the Division for actual costs incurred by the
Division for specified enforcement actions, including but not limited to, preparing, issuing and
monitoring compliance with a citation. At this time, the Division has spent approximately one and
one-half hours on enforcement activities associated with this violation.

The Water System will receive a bill sent from the Division of Drinking Water Fee Billing Unit in
August of the next fiscal year. This bill will contain fees for any enforcement time spent on the City
of Tulare for the current fiscal year.

If you have any questions regarding this letter and the enclosed citation, please contact the Tulare

District office at (559) 447-3300.
(\Sinc f}
\Jw& /-0/

Chad Fischer, P.E.

Senior Sanitary Engineer, Tulare District
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BRANCH
DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS

CJF/BP
Enclosures
cc:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division

FeuciaA Marcus, cHalR | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

265 West Bullard Avenue, Suite 101, Fresno, CA 93704 | www.waterboards.ca.gov
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Citation No. 03-24-14C-020

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER

IN RE: CITY OF TULARE
Water System No. 5410015

TOx Mr. Dan Boggs, Water Superintendent
City Of Tulare

3981 South K Street
Tulare, CA 93274

CC: Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division

CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 22, SECTION 64426.1
September 2014

Issued on October 24, 2014

Section 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes the issuance of a
citation to a public water system for violation of the California Safe Drinking Water Act
(Health and Safety Code, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with Section
116270) (hereinafter “California SDWA”"), or any regulation, standard, permit or order

issued or adopted thereunder.

The State Water Resources Control Board (hereinafter “Board”), acting by and through its
Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter “Division”) and the Deputy Director for the Division
(hereinafter “Deputy Director”), hereby issues a citation to the City of Tulare (hereinafter
“Water System”) (3981 South K Street, Tulare, CA 93274) for violation of California Code

of Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 64426.1.
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APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES

The applicable statutes and regulations are provided in Appendix A, attached hereto and

incorporated by reference.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Water System is a community water system serving a population of approximately
60,300 persons through 17,086 service connections. The Water System currently operates
under Domestic Water Supply Permit No. 03-12-10P-004 issued by the Division on June

24, 2012.

The Water System is required to collect a minimum of eighteen (18) distribution system
bacteriological sample per week. The bacteriological water analysis results submitted by
the Water System reported the presence of total coliform bacteria in five (5) of ninety-two
(92) samples collected by the Water System in September 2014. None of the positive

samples showed the presence of fecal coliform or E. coli bacteria.

Upon being informed of the presence of total coliform bacteria in three (3) routine samples
collected on September 2, 2014, Water System staff collected a total of twelve (12) repeat
samples on September 3, 2014. All of the repeat samples were absent of total coliform

bacteria and E. coli bacteria.

Upon being informed of the presence of total coliform in one (1) routine sample collected
on September 9, 2014, Water System staff collected a total of four (4) repeat samples on
September 10, 2014. One (1) repeat sample showed the presence of total coliform
bacteria. Water System staff collected four (4) additional repeat samples on September 11,
2014. All of the repeat samples were absent of total coliform bacteria and E. coli bacteria.
A summary of Distribution Bacteriological Samples and Source Bacteriological Samples
from January 2013 to September 2014 is included in Attachments A and B, respectively.

-2- Citation No. 03-24-14C-020
Issued on October 24 2014
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Water System staff conducted a field investigation and completed the Positive Total
Coliform Investigation form provided by the Division. The source of contamination was

undetermined.

The Groundwater Rule (GWR) requires the collection of a sample for bacteriological
evaluation from the well(s) serving the system in response to a coliform-positive distribution
sample within 24 hours of being notified of the coliform-positive result. Based on data
submitted to the Division, the Water System did collect their raw water well samples in a
timely manner in follow-up to the total coliform-positive routine samples collected in the
month of September 2014. Bacteriological results of these wells did not show the presence

of total coliform bacteria or E. coli bacteria.

Public notification to the Division and consumers of a water system is required whenever a
violation of the Total Coliform MCL occurs. Notification to the Division is required by the
end of the business day on which the violation has been determined. If the Division is
closed, notification shall be within 24 hours of the determination. The Division was notified

on October 9, 2014, in accordance with regulation.

Public notification to the consumers of the Water System was conducted on October 24,
2014, advising each customer of the failure of the total coliform MCL during the month of
July 2014. A copy of the notice that was posted and distributed is provided as Attachment

C. The completed Proof of Notification From is provided as Attachment D.

-3- Citation No. 03-24-14C-020
Issued on October 24 2014
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DETERMINATION

Title 22, CCR, Section 64426.1, Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)
provides that a public water system that collects at least 40 samples per month has failed
to comply with the regulation whenever more than five percent of the samples collected

during any month are total coliform-positive.

The Division has determined that the Water System failed to comply with Title 22, CCR,
Section 64426.1, Total Coliform MCL for the month of September 2014 due to the
presence of total coliform bacteria in greater than five percent of samples collected in

September 2014.

DIRECTIVES
The Water System is hereby directed to comply with Title 22, CCR, Section 64426.1 in all
future monitoring periods. The Water System has completed the necessary public

notification and investigation and no other directives are necessary at this time.

The Division reserves the right to make such modifications to the Citation as it may deem
necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be issued as

amendments to this Citation and shall be effective upon issuance.

Nothing in this Citation relieves the Water System of its obligation to meet the requirements
of the California Safe Drinking Water Act or any regulation, standard, permit or order

issued thereunder.

-4- Citation No. 03-24-14C-020
Issued on October 24 2014
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All submittal required by this Citation shall be submitted to the Division at the following

address:

Chad Fischer, P.E.

Senior Sanitary Engineer

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water

265 W. Bullard Avenue, Suite 101
Fresno, CA 93704

PARTIES BOUND

This Citation shall apply to and be binding upon the Buena Vista School water system, its

officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.

SEVERABILITY

The Directives of this Citation are severable, and the Water System shall comply with each

and every provision thereof notwithstanding the effectiveness of any provision.

-5- Citation No. 03-24-14C-020
Issued on October 24 2014
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FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The California SDWA authorizes the Board to: issue citation with assessment of
administrative penalties to a public water system for violation or continued violation of the
requirements of the California SDWA or any permit, regulation or order issued or adopted
thereunder including, but not limited to, failure to correct a violation identified in a citation or
compliance order. The California SDWA also authorizes the Board to take action to
suspend or revoke a permit that has been issued to a public water system if the system
has violated applicable law or regulations or has failed to comply with an order of the
Board:; and to petition the superior court to take various enforcement measures against a
public water system that has failed to comply with an order of the Board. The Board does

not waive any further enforcement action by issuance of this citation.

[/\
| y &
Date Chad Fischer, P.E.

Senior Sanitary Engineer, Tulare District
DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS BRANCH

CF/BP

Attachments:

Attachment A:  Summary of Distribution Bacteriological Samples (Jan 2013 to Sep 2014)
Attachment B:  Summary of Source Bacteriological Samples from (Jan 2013 to Sep 2014)
Attachment B:  Public Notice

Attachment C:  Proof of Notification

-6- Citation No. 03-24-14C-020
Issued on October 24 2014




APPENDIX A

Applicable Statues and Regulations for Citation No. 03-24-14C-020

Section 116650 of the CHSC states in relevant part:
§116650. Citations

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)
(€)

If the Division determines that a public water system is in violation of this chapter or
any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order issued or adopted thereunder, the
Division may issue a citation to the public water system. The citation shall be served
upon the public water system personally or by certified mail. Service shall be deemed
effective as of the date of personal service or the date of receipt of the certified mail. If
a person to whom a citation is directed refuses to accept delivery of the certified mail,
the date of service shall be deemed to be the date of mailing.

Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe the nature of the violation or
violations, including a reference to the statutory provision, standard, order, citation,
permit, or regulation alleged to have been violated.

A citation may specify a date for elimination or correction of the condition constituting
the violation.

A citation may include the assessment of a penalty as specified in subdivision (e).
The Division may assess a penalty in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars

($1,000) per day for each day that a violation occurred, and for each day that a
violation continues to occur. A separate penalty may be assessed for each violation.

Section 64426.1 of Title 22, California Code of Regulations {CCR) states in relevant part:
§64426.1. Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL).

(@)

(b)

(c)

Results of all samples collected in a calendar month pursuant to Sections 64423,
64424, and 64425 that are not invalidated by the Department or the laboratory shall be
included in determining compliance with the total coliform MCL. Special purpose
samples such as those listed in §64421(b) and samples collected by the water
supplier during special investigations shall not be used to determine compliance with
the total coliform MCL.

A public water system is in violation of the total coliform MCL when any of the

following occurs:

(1) For a public water system which collects at least 40 samples per month, more
than 5.0 percent of the samples collected during any month are total coliform-
positive; or

(2) For a public water system which collects fewer than 40 samples per month, more
than one sample collected during any month is total coliform-positive; or

(3) Any repeat sample is fecal coliform-positive or E. coli-positive; or

(4) Any repeat sample following a fecal coliform-positive or E. coli-positive routine
sample is total coliform-positive.

If a public water system is not in compliance with paragraphs (b)(1) through (4), during
any month in which it supplies water to the public, the water supplier shall notify the
Department by the end of the business day on which this is determined, unless the
determination occurs after the Department office is closed, in which case the supplier
shall notify the Department within 24 hours of the determination. The water supplier
shall also notify the consumers served by the water system. A Tier 2 Public Notice

1-




shall be given for violations of paragraphs (b)(1) or (2), pursuant to section 64463.4. A
Tier 1 Public Notice shall be given for violations of paragraphs (b)(3) or (4), pursuant
to section 64463.1.

-2- Citation No. 03-24-14C-020
Issued on October 22, 2014




Attachment A:
Summary of Distribution Bacteriological Samples (Jan 2013 to Sep 2014)




Bacteriological Distribution Monitoring Report

5410015 Tulare, City of Distribution System Freq: 18/W
Clz2  Viol.  gyg
Sample Date Location TColi EColi FColi HPC Type cn Avg  Type Satisfiedr Comments
9/11/2014 Well 26 A Source
Repeat
9/11/2014 1727 W. Merritt A Repeat 0.63
9/11/2014 1650 Merritt A Repeat 0.65
9/11/2014 1822 Merritt A Repeat 0.66
9/10/2014 1727 W. Merritt A Repeat 0.16
9/10/2014 1650 W. Merritt A Repeat 0.43
9/10/2014 1822 W. Merritt P A Repeat 0.01
9/10/2014 Well 26 A Source
Repeat
9/9/2014 1727 W. Merritt P A Routine 0.12
9/4/2014 Well 12 A Source
Repeat
9/3/2014 131 N. H St. A Repeat 0.59
9/3/2014 105 N. H St. A Repeat 0.60
9/3/2014 136 N. H St. A Repeat 0.60
9/3/2014 211 W. Cross A Repeat 0.62
9/3/2014 300 W. Cross Ave. A Repeat 0.62
9/3/2014 345 W. Cross A Repeat 0.62
9/3/2014 Well 12 A Source
Repeat
9/3/2014 704 N. West St. A Repeat 0.48
9/3/2014 1264 Damron A Repeat 0.63
9/3/2014 754 N. West A Repeat 0.58
9/3/2014 Well 26 A Source
Repeat
9/2/2014 131 N. H St. P A Routine 06
9/2/2014 300 W. Cross Ave P A Routine 0.67
9/2/2014 704 N. West St. P A Routine 05 MCL Issued Citation 03-24-
14C-XXX
9/1/2014 68 Samples A A Routine 1.35-0.04
8/12/2014 1594 E. Cross A Repeat 0.45
8/12/2014 Site 23 A Repeat 0.57
8/12/2014 1703 E. Cross A Repeat 0.91
8/11/2014 Site 23 P A Routine 0.51 Yes  GWR: Rep well samples
collected.
8/1/2014 71 samples A A Routine 0.37-1.61
7/1/2014 72 Samples A Routine  0-1.27
6/10/2014 1727 W. Merit A Repeat 0.07
6/10/2014 1650 W. Merit A Repeat 0.53
6/10/2014 1822 W. Merit A Repeat 0.03
6/9/2014 1727 W. Merit P Routine 0.07 Yes
6/1/2014 71 Samples A A Routine 0.28-1.84
5/16/2014 1503 W. Maple A A Repeat 0.59
5/16/2014 1537 W. Maple A A Repeat 0.59
5/16/2014 1425 W. Maple A A Repeat 0.59 Yes
5/15/2014 1503 W. Maple P A Routine 0.08
5/1/2014 71 Samples A A Routine  0-1.35
4/10/2014 Site 19 A Repeat 0.57
4/10/2014 4444 S. K. St. A Repeat 0.65
4/10/2014 3950 S. K St. A Repeat 0.64
4/10/2014 Site 29 A Repeat 0.76
22-Oct-14 Page 1 0of 2
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Viol.

Sample Date Location TColi EColi FColi HPC Type cr Avg  Type Sa(t;iizlzd? Comments
4/10/2014 726 W. Pleasant A Repeat 0.82
4/10/2014 864 W. Pleasant A Repeat 0.74
4/8/2014 Site 19 P A Routine 0.43 Yes
4/8/2014 Site 29 P A Routine 0.48 Yes
4/1/2014 70 Samples A Routine 0.45-1.18
3/1/2014 72 Samples A Routine 0.04-1.22
2/1/2014 72 Samples A Routine 0.38-1.32
1/1/2014 72 Samples A Routine 0.27-1.39
12/3/2013 1300 blk. Of W. Elm A Repeat 0.62 Yes
12/3/2013 572 8. West St. A Repeat 0.60 Yes
12/3/2013 616 S. West St. A Repeat 0.60 Yes
12/2/2013 1300 blk. Of W. Elm P Routine 0.59 Yes  GWR: Well was sample
12/1/2013 71 Samples A Routine 0.2-1.27 0.75
11/26/2013 Site 69 A Repeat 0.53
11/26/2013 2239 Poppyview A Repeat 0.53
11/26/2013 2246 Poppyview A Repeat 0.53
11/25/2013 Site 69-2200 P Routine 0.55 Yes  GWR well was sampled.
Poppyview
11/1/2013 71 samples A Routine 0.33-1.38
10/15/2013 300 blk. N. Laspina A Repeat 0.59
10/15/2013 1644 Academy A Repeat 0.59
10/16/2013 340 N. Laspina A Repeat 0.59
10/14/2013 300 blk N. Laspina P Routine 0.63 Yes
10/1/2013 71 samples A Routine 0.04-1.34
9/1/2013 72 samples A Routine  0-1.29
8/1/2013 72 samples A Routine 0.07-1.35
7/23/2013 100 Bik S. Silva A Repeat 0.82
7/23/2013 2129 E. Tulare A Repeat 0.72
7/23/2013 168 S. Silva A Repeat 0.82
7/22/2013 100 Blk S. Silva P Routine 0.79 Yes
7/1/2013 71 samples A Routine 0.1-1.65
6/1/2013 72 samples A Routine 0.07-1.45
5/1/2013 72 samples A Routine 0.02-1.21 0.62
4/1/2013 72 samples A Routine 0.03-1.36
3/1/2013 60 samples A Routine 0.06-1.65
2/1/2013 60 samples A Routine 0.21-0.93
1/23/2013 275 Colonial Ct. A Repeat 0.28 Yes
1/23/2013 258 Colonial Ct. A Repeat 0.28 Yes
1/23/2013 200 Blk Yellowstone A Repeat 0.28 Yes
112212013 200 BIk Yellowstone P Routine 0.59 Yes
1/1/2013 59 samples A Routine 0.03-1.16 0.64
Violation Key
iMCL EExceeds the maximum contaminant level MRS élncorrect number of repeat samples as follow-up to a positive sample
MR1  INo monthly sample for the report month MR6  iNo source sample
MR2  |No quarterly sample for the report month (IMR7  iNo summary report submitted
MR3  lIncorrect number of routine samples for the report month MR8  |Other comments and/or info
MR4  |Did not collect 5 routine samples for previous month's positive sample  {IMR9 ECIZ not reported

i

22-Oct-14
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Attachment B:
Summary of Source Bacteriological Samples (Jan 2013 to Sep 2014)




Source Bacteriological Monitoring Report

5410054 Tulare City WWTP

Sample Test

Sample Date Time Source Type Method T Coli E Coli F Coli HPC Violation Comments

9/23/2014 11:41 Well 41 Well MPN <11 190

8/21/2014 Wells 21 & 41 Well P/A A 680 &
1200

71222014 9:20 Well 41 Well MPN 1.1 <1.1 <1.1

712212014 10:12 Well 21 Well P/A A

6/1/2014 Wells: 21 & 41 Well P/A A

5/1/2014 Wells: 21 & 41 Well P/A A

4/17/2014 Wells 4 & 41 Well MPN <11

4/17/2014 11:51 Well 21 Well MPN 22 <11

3/18/2014 Wells: 21 & 41 Well MPN <1.1 <1.1

2/25/2014 Wells: 21 &41 Well MPN <1.1

1/28/2014 Wells 21 & 41 Well P/A <1.1

12/18/2013 10:57 Well 41 Well MPN <1.1 <1.1

12/18/2013 11:06 Well 21 Well MPN 1.1 <11 <11

11/19/2013 Wells: 21 & 41 Well P/A A

10/23/2013 Wells 21 & 41 Well MPN <1.1

9/24/2013 Wells 21 & 41 Well MPN <11

8/27/2013 Wells 21 & 41 Well MPN <1.1

7/21/2013 1215 Weli 21 Well MPN 1.1 <1.1

7/17/2013 9:40 Well 41 Well MPN <1.1

7/17/2013 9:47 Well 21 Well MPN 51 <1.1

6/20/2013 Wells 21 & 41 Well MPN <11

5/22/2013 Wells 21 & 41 Well MPN <11

4/16/2013 Wells 21 & 41 Well MPN <11

3/20/2013 Wells 21 & 41 Well MPN <11

2/20/2013 Wells 21 & 41 Well P/A A

1/17/2013 Wells 21 & 41 Well P/A A

10/22/2014 Page 1 of I




Attachment C:
Public Notice for September 2014




Order Confirmation

VisaLIA TIVES-DELTA

Visalia Times-Detta/Tulare Advance-Register

Order Confirmation For Ad #0000292614

No

o Mt ThmenDie e PO Box 31 - 330 N West St
%&M‘aﬂ.ﬂmﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂm waww_wm%@wwmm% PO Number:
Customer # 5166VT Payor Customer __ # 5166VT Ordered By: Sherr Metz
CITY OF TULARE/SOLID WASTE CITY OF TULARE/SOLID WASTE Customer Fax:
3881 SKST 3981 SKST Special Pricing:  None
TULARE CA 83274-7183 USA TULARE CA 93274-7189 USA Sales Rep: dygarcia
Customer Phone: 559-884-4325 Payor Phone: 559-684-4325 Order Taker: dygarcia
) Order Source: Phone
Customer EMail:
Tear Sheets Proofs  Affidavits @ $10.00 Blind Box Promo Type
0 0 1
Materials
Net Amount $450.80
Tax Amount $0.00 Ad Order Notes
Total Amount $450.80
Payment Amount $0.00 - Invoice Text

Amount Due $450.80
Ad Mumber Ad Type Ad Size Color Production Method Production Notes
0000292614-01 CLS MultiCol Liner :2.0X 162 Li <NONE> AdBooker
External Ad Number Ad Attributes Ad Released Pick Up

10/21/12014 4:59:58PM

Ad Content

IMPORTANT INF ORMATION ABOUT YOUR
DRINKING WATER
Esta inlorme contiene nfermanidn muy
T portane sobre su agya polable.
Tradizeaio o hable con dguizn que lo
entienda bien.

City of Tuisre Hes Lewels ot Colilorm Bacteri
Abowe Use Crinking Yeber Stun durd

Cur wader gpatem recently foleg o dirking woter
szandard. Although thic incidart was net an wmer.
FenTy. 35 our cuslomsrs, you beve a fghl o
oow what you shculd do. what happened and
whatwe 51 [ncopect s siruation.

We routnely  momly v onnking  wager
COrETINANS. Ve 100K Y2 sempies 1o s 1orihe
oresEnice of coll e beecleriy in Supniber. 2014,
SA%M of thtxt samigies showsd e prasnos of
wotal colfiorms bacteda The sterdard is that no
morg than 5 peecart of sanplss per morh miay
shesy the preseace of ool o herlefa

What should 1 do?

v You §0 00l need o bal your waer or take oihs
sormactive actns.

* NS IS D & ePEGEncy. I L B30 Desn. y o
Ao have bwen nolifEl xdiately, Tol!
Gl omm basleda are gonerzlly ool emiy them
salves. Co¥ome are Bacteis which sre asturaly
eragmRnl in he povirononant ard e uied 2 0 in-
clestar ¥ed nther potentaly-harmizd, bardesa
may be pvesant.  Obffomms were found in mose
sampies Urr alowed ang Bis wes 2 waning of
cotantal pmbfems.

> Usially, cofitorms e 2 Sign that there could be
3 [roplem Wimh (e TEEIMENT of 6 STDUL0R Sys-
e pipas). Yhenever we detsct colfom bactzna
= any sample, we do dlosrup lesting to see i
cther bactoda of jreger copcorn 2uch as fect
celfom oe £ oot e present We dbd ot find
aty of these bacleria ¥ owr subsequont fest
i

= People with seyverely compronised mmune sys-
ems. infants, and some eiday may be at m-
cremsed risk Thess people should Szek Rdvice
Zheul drnidng wasr rom Mel Neath cams provig-
215 Qengrel QURIERNES o wiys 10 18ssen tha risk
of infeclion by microhos erc ovoilcble from EPA's
Safa Orinldng Vatar Hodin g o1 10001 496-4701.

* ! you have dlber heath ixsuss concesnng the
censumptizn of This watr. vou may wih o con-
sultyour deetsr,

What heppened? Wit & beitg done?

the City ificressed the chioiie nesidus), Tasn-
ed U dnstrlbulivn syslem wid cullecied basc-
tehobdicsl samples.

All repeat semiplss were fogalve for iotal
enfifarm barterta Thic Meatie that the dmh.




Order Confirmation

Product Information

Placement/Classification

Start Date

# Inserts

Tulare Adv-Register:

Visalia Times-Delta::
Online-VTD/TAR::

10/21/2014 4:59:58PM

Legals
Legals
Legals

9060-Public Notices
9060-Public Notices
9060-Public Notices

10/24/2014
10/24/2014
10/24/2014

e AT e mremieeash S bas Seesaes teme. baU e

loim oo boefs sesobed,

For e indorfation, pleoro conteet Walor
Superimendetl. Den Bodos sl 55 6044288
of at the Roliowing meilng sddress: City of Tir
fare, Public Wosks, 3981 Soulh K Street, Tu-
iare, CRU3774.

Yuu nmy ot conled e Sldy Wele Resumizs
Control Board-Unssicn of Drnking Yater, Tulare
iriet Office @ B9 447 3300,

Flegte share Bis infoomaston uddh al ihe othee
pecofe who drink s water, sspecialy those wis
may not fave reoaived This notice drectly for ex-
anplk, pRopE 0 sperkrens, oy homes,
schools, znd bushessayl. You can & the by
POSHNG DN DUDSC ROUCE 47 3 PLIDKC DNa0e or (-
TInng coptes By had o mal.

Socotdary Holificabion Reguircfionts

Upon receipt of neilficdion fom s porson oparas
=g @ publc weler system, the fowihg nolifics-
don must be gvan within 10 days THedth and
Safaty Code Section 1164500g):

= SCHOCLS: Must noffy schood ampinyses. shi-
dems and parends (F e Shud eoes are minors)

v HOSIUENILAL HENTAL PHUFER!Y UANERS
CR WMANAGERS (noluding nershig Aomes and
cat facliies). hlusl nidily tosiass.

= BUSINESS PROPENTY OWHENRS. HANACHRS,
DR CPERATORS: Must notify smployses of tug
naszes Iorated on the properdy.

This nckice is being sent 1o you by the Oty of Tu-
iore. Date disoibated: 7722014
Pubiish; Oclober 28, 2074 292514




Attachment D:
Proof of Notification Form




Attachment D

PROOF OF NOTIFICATION
(Return with copy of the Notice)

As required by Section 116450 of the California Health and Safety Code, I notified all users of
water supplied by the City of Tulare of the failure to meet the total coliform bacteria MCL for
the month of September 2014 as directed by the Division. At least one primary distribution
method is required: mail, hand-delivery or newspaper publication. A second method is also
required in order to reach persons not likely to be reached by a mailing, direct delivery or
newspaper publication (renters, nursing home patients, prison inmates, etc.):

Notification was made on A/ 13/)/7}4 =22 - D,9/¢ /. (A ) %4545 /0«27&«/4[’
(date)

To summarize report delivery used and good-faith efforts used, please check all items below that
apply and fill-in where appropriate:

[] The notice was distributed by mail delivery to each customer served by the water system.

[ ] The notice was distributed by direct delivery to each customer served by the water system.
Specify direct delivery method(s) used:

@/Publication of the notice in a local newspaper or newsletter of general circulation (attach a
copy of the published notice, including name of newspaper and date published).

[ ] Posted the notice at the following conspicuous locations served by the water system (if
_needed, please attach a list of locations).

_/]/ Posted the notice on the Internet at www. CL&I 07/) ’7/_7/)4//@0 /D blc A/@W?z’/‘b W )‘JED

[] Other method used to notify customers.

DISCLOSURE:  Be advised that Section 116725 and 116730 of the California Health and Safety
Code state that any person who knowingly makes any false statement on any report or document
submitted for the purpose of compliance with the attached order may be liable for a civil penalty not to
exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for separate violation for each day that violation continues, In
addition, the violators may be prosecuted in criminal court and upon conviction, be punished by a fine of
not more than $25,000 for each day of violation, or be imprisoned in the county jail not to exceed one
year, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

Certified by Name and Title: < )7%» /{thf )/ - — /C éz,_////( /l/§////{/f(’

Date: /&"”' ZZ~Z@/€/ Slgnature /»), “rg )/9 ;.«/,q -

Due to the State Water Resources Control Board — Division of Drinking Water, Tulare District, within 10 days of
notification to the public.



